
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
  

 
 
 

Title: Special Planning Committee 

Date: 3 April 2017 

Time: 2.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall, Norton 
Road, Hove, BN3 4AH 

Members: Councillors: Cattell (Chair), Gilbey (Deputy 
Chair), C Theobald (Group Spokesperson), 
Bennett, Hyde, Inkpin-Leissner, Littman, 
Mac Cafferty (Group Spokesperson), Miller, 
Moonan, Morris and Russell-Moyle 

 Co-opted Members: Jim Gowans 
(Conservation Advisory Group) 

Contact: Cliona May 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 29-1065/29-1354 
planning.committee@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Councillor 
Russell-
Moyle  

Councillor 
Moonan 

Councillor 
Gilbey 

Deputy Chair 

Democratic Services: Planning Committee                    

Councillor  
Morris 

 

Officers 

Officers 

Officers 
Councillor  

Inkpin-
Leissner 

Councillor  
C. Theobald 

Group  
Spokes 

Councillor 
Bennett 

Councillor 
Miller 

Councillor 
Hyde 

Councillor 
MacCafferty 
Group Spokes 

 

Councillor 
Littman 

 
Public 

Speaker 

 
Public 

Speaker 

Rep from 
CAG 

Press 

Public Seating Public Seating 

Councillor 
Cattell 
Chair 

Planning 

Manager 

Presenting 

Officer 

Senior 

Solicitor 

Democratic 
Services 

Officer 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 

128 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Councillors are unable to attend 
a meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group 
may attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest or Lobbying 
 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests; 
(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the 

local code; 
(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision 

on the matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting 
you or a partner more than a majority of other people or 
businesses in the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee 
lawyer or administrator preferably before the meeting. 

 
 (d) All Members present to declare any instances of lobbying 

they have encountered regarding items on the agenda. 
 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for 
public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 
(d) Use of mobile phones and tablets: Would Members please ensure 

that their mobile phones are switched off. Where Members are 
using tablets to access agenda papers electronically please 
ensure that these are switched to ‘aeroplane mode’. 

 

 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 

129 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

130 PLANNING APPEAL RELATING TO 46-54 OLD LONDON ROAD, 
PATCHAM (PLANNING APPLICATION REF. BH2016/01961) 

1 - 46 

 Appendices to the Part Two report of the Executive Lead Officer for 
Strategy Governance and Law (copy attached). 

 

 

 PART TWO 

131 PLANNING APPEAL RELATING TO 46-54 OLD LONDON ROAD, 
PATCHAM (PLANNING APPLICATION REF. BH2016/01961) - 
EXEMPT CATEGORY 5 

47 - 52 

 Report of the Executive Lead Officer for Strategy Governance and 
Law (circulated to Members only). 

 

 

132 PART TWO PROCEEDINGS  

 To consider whether the items listed in Part Two of the agenda and 
decisions thereon should remain exempt from disclosure to the press 
and public. 

 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through 
www.moderngov.co.uk 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website. At 
the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
1988. Data collected during this web cast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
published policy (Guidance for Employees’ on the BHCC website). 
 
Therefore by entering the meeting room and using the seats around the meeting tables 

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/
http://www.moderngov.co.uk/our-solutions/tablet-app-paperless-meetings


PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 

you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings for the purpose of web casting and/or Member training. If members 
of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should sit in the public gallery 
area. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Head of Democratic Services or 
the designated Democratic Services Officer listed on the agenda. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Penny Jennings, 
(01273 29-1065/29-1354, email planning.committee@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk. 
 

 
Date of Publication - Friday, 24 March 2017 

 
 

mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk




PLANNING COMMITTEE Agenda Item 130 

 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
Appendix 1 

 

No: BH2016/01961 Ward: Patcham Ward 

App Type: Full Planning 

Address: 46-54 Old London Road, Patcham, Brighton, BN1 8XQ  

Proposal: Demolition of existing Buildings and erection of a 3 Storey 
building containing 44 assisted living apartments for older 
persons with associated communal facilities, parking and 
landscaping. 

Officer: Sarah Collins, tel: 292232 Valid Date: 08.07.2016 

Con Area:  N/A Expiry Date: 07.10.2016 

 
 

EoT/PPA 
Date 

21.10.2016 

Listed Building Grade: 
[...]
relating to 46-54 Old London Road, Patcham (Planning Application ref. BH2016/01961)
	Late Reps (3) Appendix

	131 Planning Appeal relating to 46-54 Old London Road, Patcham (Planning Application ref. BH2016/01961) - Exempt Category 5



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

2.00pm 3 APRIL 2017 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL, NORTON ROAD, HOVE, BN3 4AH 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Cattell (Chair), Gilbey (Deputy Chair), C Theobald (Group 
Spokesperson), Bennett, Littman, Mac Cafferty (Group Spokesperson), Miller, Moonan, 
Russell-Moyle and Wares 
 
Officers in attendance: Paul Vidler (Planning Manager – Major Applications), Hilary 
Woodward (Senior Solicitor), Sandra Rogers (Acting Planning Manager – Policy, Projects 
and Heritage), Rebecca Fry (Principle Planning Officer) and Cliona May (Democratic 
Services Officer). 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 
128 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
a Declarations of substitutes 
 
128.1 Councillor Wares was present in substitution for Councillor Hyde. 
 
b Declarations of interests 
 
128.2 There were none. 
 
c Exclusion of the press and public 
 
128.3 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Planning Committee considered whether the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in 
view of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members 
of the public were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential 
information as defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 



 

2 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 3 APRIL 2017 

128.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of Item 131 onwards. 

 
d Use of mobile phones and tablets 
 
128.5 The Chair requested Members ensure that their mobile phones were switched off, and 

where Members were using tablets to access agenda papers electronically ensure that 
these were switched to ‘aeroplane mode’. 

 
129 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
129.1 There were none. 
 
130 PLANNING APPEAL RELATING TO 46-54 OLD LONDON ROAD, PATCHAM 

(PLANNING APPLICATION REF. BH2016/01961) 
 
130.1 RESOLVED – That the Committee note the information in the appendices. 
 
131 PLANNING APPEAL RELATING TO 46-54 OLD LONDON ROAD, PATCHAM 

(PLANNING APPLICATION REF. BH2016/01961) - EXEMPT CATEGORY 5 
 
131.1 RESOLVED – That the amended recommendations in the Part Two Report be agreed. 
 
132 PART TWO PROCEEDINGS 
 
132.1 RESOLVED – That the information contained in Part Two remain exempt from 

disclosure to the press and public. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 3.40pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


